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Manual de instrucciones ST – 4580 
Plancha Grill 

 
 
Leer las instrucciones antes de utilizar el aparato 
 
 
Instrucciones Generales de Seguridad 
 
• Guardar las instrucciones para futuras consultas. 
 
• Para protegerse contra choques eléctricos, no sumergir ninguna parte del aparato ni el 
cable en agua ni en ningún otro líquido. 
 
• Es necesario supervisar con mucho cuidado a los niños cuando el aparato este cerca de 
ellos. 
 
• No se debe dejar desatendido el aparato cuando se esté utilizando. 
 
• El aparato se debe de usar siempre sobre una superficie seca y nivelada. 
 
• El aparato no se debe de utilizar en la intemperie. 
 
• Siempre se debe de desenchufar la clavija de la toma de corriente, cuando no se este 
usando y/o antes de limpiar el aparato. 
 
• No se debe hacer funcionar el aparato si éste presenta daños, ni después de un mal 
funcionamiento, tampoco si esta dañado. Se debe reparar por personal técnico especializado. 
 
• Revisar el cable de alimentación para asegurar que no este dañado. Contactar con el 
departamento de servicio al cliente en caso de observar alguna anomalía. 
 
• No dejar el cable colgando en la mesa o mostrador ni que toque superficies calientes. Dejar 
que la Plancha Grill se enfríe antes de enrollar el cable para guardarlo. 
 
• Cuidar de no tocar ninguna superficie caliente, no hay que guardar ni cubrir la Plancha Grill 
hasta que se haya enfriado totalmente. 
 
• No poner la Plancha Grill  cerca y/o sobre de una estufa de gas o eléctrica que este 
caliente, tampoco en horno y/o microondas caliente. 
 
• Supervisar la Plancha Grill mientras se este utilizando. Procurar que haya espacio suficiente 
para buena circulación del aire. 
 
• No utilizar la Plancha Grill cerca de material inflamable como cortinas, paredes enteladas, 
trapos de cocina, etc. Cuidar de utilizar la Plancha Grill en superficies donde el calor pueda 
causar problemas, se recomienda utilizar almohadilla aislada resistente al calor. 
 
• Este aparato es solo para uso domestico, no utilizar para ningún otro uso distinto. 
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Antes del Primer uso 
 
• Retire el material del embalaje. 
 
• Limpie a fondo el aparato como se describe en la sección de Limpieza. 
 
 
 
 
Funcionamiento 
 
1.- Conecte el termostato (1) a la toma de corriente (2) situada en el lateral de la plancha de 
cocina. Asegúrese de que el interruptor giratorio (3) esta hacia arriba. 
 
2.- Asegúrese de que el interruptor giratorio (3) señale 0. A continuación, conecte el cable de 
corriente a un enchufe. 
 
3.- Use el interruptor giratorio (3) para encender la plancha, la luz piloto se enciende. Deje 
que se caliente durante un momento y coloque los alimentos sobre la plancha. 
 
Nota: Coloque los alimentos en el centro de la plancha si no va a utilizar toda la superficie. 
 
4.- Durante su uso, ajuste la temperatura hasta un máximo de 240º con el  interruptor 
giratorio (3). 
 
5.- Después de su uso, desconecte el aparato (gire el interruptor hasta que señale 0) y 
después desenchúfelo. 
 
 
 
 
Bandeja de goteo 
 
Este aparato viene equipado con una bandeja de goteo (5) que se coloca en la parte frontal 
de la plancha. Durante el uso del aparato, recoge el exceso de grasa que gotea. Limpie la 
bandeja después de cada uso con agua y jabón. 
¡Advertencia! Deje que se enfríe antes de extraerla y limpiarla. 
 
 
 
 
Limpieza 
 
• Antes de proceder a su limpieza, desenchufe el aparato, deje que se enfríe al menos 
durante 30 minutos y desmonte el termostato. 
 
• Con cuidado retire los trozos grandes que hayan quedado en la bandeja, como trozos de 
queso pegados u otros alimentos con una espátula de madera o plástico y un paño húmedo. 
 
• Limpie la superficie con un paño humedecido en agua caliente. Asegúrese de no introducir 
este aparato en agua. 
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• Nunca utilice detergentes abrasivos, como spray o productos de limpieza con alcohol o 
gasolina 
 
¡Advertencia! Nunca sumerja este aparato en agua o cualquier otro líquido. 
 
Datos Técnicos 
 
Voltaje  230V~50Hz 
Salida  2000 W 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
IMPORTANTE: 
  
¡¡¡ Participe en la conservación del medio ambiente!!! 
Su electrodoméstico contiene materiales recuperables y/o reciclables. Entréguelo al final de 
su vida útil, en un centro de recogida específico donde será tratado de forma adecuada. 
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Condiciones de la Garantía 
 
1.- Desde el día de compra esta garantía queda exenta por material o piezas que puedan 
faltar del producto y el mal uso causado por la persona. 
 
2.- Todas las garantías están exentas de cualquiera de las siguientes circunstancias. 
 

I).- Cualquier reparación o alteración no autorizada que se le haya hecho al 
producto. 

 
II).- Si ha sido dañado por descuido, negligencia, accidente, o por algún fenómeno 
natural. 

 
III).- Si se le ha dado mantenimiento, instalado u operado de forma no acorde con 
las instrucciones. 

 
3.- El certificado original de garantía y la factura original de compra deben de ser 
presentados para que se efectúe la devolución al proveedor o al vendedor del producto, en 
caso de que falte algún documento que implique el reenvío del mismo se efectuara un cobro 
de honorarios. 
 
4.- Los productos devueltos con la garantía serán reparados o cambiados según el punto de 
vista del proveedor., el proveedor se compromete a devolver el producto en garantía al 
consumidor lo más pronto posible. 
En algunos casos en término de devolución o cambio a discreción del vendedor, se puede 
efectuar su cambio dependiendo del stock actual. 
 
5.- El proveedor designado no se hace responsable por perdidas, robos o negligencias 
durante el proceso de reparación de cualquier producto. 
 
6.- Bajo ninguna circunstancia al proveedor se le hará responsable por cualquier 
consecuencia o daños causados en relación al uso del producto. 
 
7.- Esta garantía se extiende solamente al comprador original /usuario final, y no se asignara 
o transferirá a otro comprador subsiguiente/usuarios finales. 
 
8.- Este servicio de garantía es aplicable solo al cliente que ha comprado este producto al 
proveedor o distribuidor autorizado en España. 
 
9.- El proveedor se reserva los derechos de corregir las condiciones de la garantía sin 
notificación alguna. 
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Instruction Manual of ST – 4580 

Grill Plate 
 
Read the instructions before to use the appliance 
 
 
General Safety Instructions 
 
Before use, please read these instructions carefully and keep them in a safe place for future 
reference. When passing on the appliance to a third person, make sure to include these 
instructions for use. 
 
• Manufacturer takes no responsibility for any damage caused by incorrect use. 
 
•Incorrect or improper use can damage the appliance and cause injuries to the user. 
 
•This appliance is not intended for commercial, but for private use only. 
 
• Before connecting the appliance to the main, make sure your local voltage matches the 
technical data of the appliance. 
 
• Do not use the appliance outdoors. 
 
• Never put the appliance or cord into water or any other liquid. However, should the 
appliance accidentally fall into water, unplug it immediately and have it checked by a 
qualified person before using it again. Danger of electric shock!. 
 
• Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children. 
 
• Never leave the appliance unattended during use. 
 
• Always unplug your appliance when it is not in use, when changing accessories, and before 
cleaning. 
 
• Keep the appliance and cord well away from any hot surfaces. 
 
• Make sure the cord may not inadvertently be pulled or cause anyone to trip when in use. 
Do not allow the cord to hang over sharp edges. 
 
• Do not bend the cord or wind it round the appliance. 
 
• Always pull the plug – not the cord. 
 
• Do not use the appliance if it was dropped or if it is damaged otherwise or if the cord or 
plug is damaged. In case of damage have it checked and, if necessary, repaired by a 
qualified person. 
 
• Never attempt to make any modifications to or repair the appliance yourself. Have it 
repaired by a qualified person only. 
 
• Only use accessories evaluated for use with this appliance. 
 
Never attempt to drive any objects into the appliance. • Never attempt to open the housing 
yourself. 
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Special Instructions 
 
• Place the appliance on a flat a heat-resistant surface. Never use it on a wet surface. 
 
• Your Grill ACP103 is only intended for food preparation. Any other use than the one 
described in this manual will result in for features of the guarantee and no liability of the 
manufacturer for any damage caused by such use. 
 
• The appliance heats up very quickly and cools down rather slowly. Always use handles to 
avoid serious burns. 
 
• During use, never touch the hot grill. Danger of serious burns. 
 
• During use, avoid spilling water or oil onto the hot grill. Danger of serious burns through 
water or oil sprays. 
 
• During use, steam and smells will be generated. Beware of fat sprays and splashes. 
 
• Do not operate your appliance underneath or near any sources of heat or easily 
inflammable material. 
 
• Do not use any sharp or pointed objects on the non stick-coated surface to avoid damaging 
it. 
 
• Your grill ACP103 has a highly effective non-stick coating. Very little or no oil or fat is 
required for food preparation. 
 
• The grill ACP103 has a thermostat control and is additionally equipped with an overheat 
protection. Should the appliance overheat, the built-in safety thermostat will trigger, the pilot 
light goes out and the appliance will power down. Unplug the unit, wait 10 minutes and re-
connect it to the mains the grills is now ready for use again. 
 
• After use, unplug the appliance, let it cool down and then detach the thermostat unit. 
 
Description: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MANU 
ESPACIO PARA PONER EL DIBUJO Y LA DESCRIPCION DE LO QUE ES 
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Before First Use 
 
Remove all packaging material. 
 
Thoroughly clean the appliance as described under Cleaning. 
 
 
 
 
Operation 
 
1. – Connect the thermostat unit (1) to the socket (2) located on the side of the grill. Make 
sure the rotary switch (3) is facing up. 
 
2. - Make sure the rotary switch (3) is set to 0. Then connect the power cord to a properly 
installed wall socket. 
 
3. - Use the rotary switch (3) to turn the grill on (pilot light lights up). Let it heat up for a 
moment and place the food onto the grill. 
 
Note: Place the food in the centre of the grill, if you do not intend to use the entire surface. 
 
4. - During use, adjust the cooking temperature up to 240º C with the rotary switch (3). 
 
5. - After use, switch the appliance off (rotary switch to 0) and then unplug it. 
 
 
 
 
Dip Tray 
 
The appliance is equipped with a drip tray (6) to be inserted at the front of the grill. During 
use, it collects excessive fat and drippings. Clean the tray after each use in warm soapy 
water. Caution! Let it cool down before detaching and cleaning it. 
 
 
 
 
Cleaning 
 
• Before attempting to clean the appliance, unplug it first, let it cool down for at least 30 
minutes and remove the thermostat. 
 
• Carefully remove larger pieces of grill waste such as stuck-on cheese using a wooden or 
plastic spatula and a damp cloth. 
 
• Wipe the surface with warm water. Make sure not to put the appliance into water. 
 
. 
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• Never use any abrasive detergents such as oven sprays, petrol-or gasoline-based cleaning 
agents. 
 
Caution! Never put the appliance into water or any other liquid. 
 
 
 
Technical Data 
 
Voltage  230~ 50Hz 
Output  2000 W. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
IMPORTANT: 
 
¡¡¡Environment Protection First!!! 
Your appliance contains valuable materials which can be recovered and recycled. Deliver it to 
a specify collection center where it will be suitable form at the end of its useful life.  
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Terms of Warranty  
 
1. - Since the day of purchase this warranty is exempt material or parts that might miss the 
product and misuse caused by the person.  
 
2. - All warranties are exempt from any of the following circumstances: 
 

I) Any unauthorized alteration or repair that he has made to the product.  
II) If it has been damaged by carelessness, negligence, accident, or some 

natural phenomenon.  
III) If you have been given maintenance, installed or operated in a non line with 

the instructions.  
 
3 .- The original certificate of warranty and the original purchase invoice must be submitted 
in order to make the return to the supplier or seller of the product, in the absence of any 
document which involves forwarding the client will pay of fees.  
 
4. - The products will be returned with the warranty are repaired or changed depending on 
the viewpoint of the supplier. The supplier agrees to return the product warranty to the 
consumer as soon as possible.  
In some cases, in terms of return or change at the discretion of the vendor, you can make 
your change depending on the current stock.  
 
5. - The designated provider is not liable for any loss, theft or negligence in the process of 
repairing any product.  
 
6. - Under no circumstances will the supplier is liable for any consequences or damage 
related to use of the product.  
 
7. - This warranty extends only to the original purchaser / end user, and not be assigned or 
transferred to another subsequent purchaser / end users.  
 
8. - This service warranty applies only to customers who have purchased this product to the 
supplier or authorized distributor in Spain.  
 
9. - The supplier reserves the right to correct the conditions of the warranty without notice. 
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Grupo Strand 87             No: __________ 
 

GRUPO STRAND 87, S. A 
 

Grupo Strand 87 CERTIFICADO DE GARANTIA 
 
GRUPO STRAND 87, S. A (Así mismo llamado GS87) provee un año de garantía 
limitada del producto desde la fecha de compra. Esta parte de la garantía la 
conservara el cliente para su propio uso o archivo. 
 
Puede contactarnos al telf. 93 729 79 30 (hot line) para consultas  o 
alguna duda sobre la garantía        Consultas al E-mail: web@gs87.com 
 
 
Comprado en:                         Teléfono: 
Fecha de compra:                        Recibo No.: 
 
Nombre del Producto:                           Serial No: 
Numero de Modelo:  
 
 
GRUPO STRAND 87, S. A  Avda. Arraona, 60. Pol.Ind. Can Salvatella  08210 
Barbera del Valles (Barcelona)      
Tel: 93 729 79 30 Fax: 93 729 79 34  www.gs87.com 
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